November 10, 2025
SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:31 a.m.
by Chairperson Stephanie Krivohlavek. Present were Krivohlavek, Russ Karpisek, Ray
Rohrig, Brian Pribyl and Phil Hardenburger Commissioners, County Attorney David Solheim,
and Deputy County Clerk Dee Drake. Notice of said meeting was posted in the County
Clerk’s Office and published in all three county newspapers on November 5, 2025, in
compliance with State Statutes;
Krivohlavek advised those present we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of
the room, the meetings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;
APPROVAL OF AGENDA;
Karpisek moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF October 28, 2025, Meeting;
Hardenburger moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting,
seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
CITIZENS FORUM; Gary Veprovsky;
CORRESPONDENCE; Aging Partners annual monitoring visit with great report with “No
Recommendations”; Dorchester Community Foundation Windsor Loin & Hamburger feed Nov.
15;
REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Pribyl-RTSD meeting; Hardenburger-Insurance committee, Public
Health Solutions, RTSD, Ag Society, Lincoln Highway Committee meetings; Extension office
interviews; Rohrig-Seward/Saline Waste meeting, Extension office interviews, CAMC pictures,
Krivohlavek-Insurance committee, Blue Valley Community Action meetings; Karpisek-RTSD
meeting;
BUSINESS FOR ACTION,;
Senator Tom Brandt — Update;
Curt Field — Prochaska & Associates presentation;
Pribyl moved to table the motion of advertising for bids for old jail indefinitely, with a second
from Robhrig;
Pribyl and Rohrig withdrew their motion and second to table the motion of advertising for bids
for old jail indefinitely;
Pribyl moved to table the motion of advertising for bids for the old jail until next meeting, with a
second by Rohrig. Motion carried.

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: Abstain (without conflict)

e Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
Rohrig moved to approve Request for Proposal for asbestos abatement (and lead-based paint),
seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
11:13 a.m. meeting is recessed;
11:19 a.m. meeting is reconvened;



Hardenburger moved to approve 2026 health insurance renewal rates, seconded by Rohrig.
Motion carried.
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
e Karpisek: aye
e Krivohlavek: aye
o Pribyl: aye
Motion passed,;
Hardenburger moved to approve Resolution #2025-094 Opt-out Premium for 2026 calendar
year, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.
e Hardenburger: aye
e Karpisek: aye
o Krivohlavek: aye
o Pribyl: aye
¢ Rohrig: aye
Motion passed,;
Rohrig moved to approve adjustments to Life and Disability Insurance, seconded by
Hardenburger. Motion carried.
o Karpisek: aye
e Krivohlavek: aye
e Pribyl: aye
¢ Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
Motion passed;
Rohrig moved to approve Resolution #2025-093 Signing of the Year-End Certification of County
Highway Superintendent 2025, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.
e Krivohlavek: aye
e Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
o Karpisek: aye
Motion passed;
Rohrig moved to approve signing Year-End Certification of County Highway Superintendent,
seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.
e Pribyl: aye
¢ Rohrig: aye
o Hardenburger: aye
e Karpisek: aye
e Krivohlavek: aye
Motion passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Clerk of District Court October fees - $54,941.86, seconded by
Hardenburger. Motion carried.
o Karpisek: aye
e Krivohlavek: aye
e Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
Motion passed;
Pribyl moved to approve October Clerk fees of $21,782.54, seconded by Karpisek. Motion
carried.
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
e Karpisek: aye
e Krivohlavek: aye
e Pribyl: aye
Motion passed,;
Pribyl moved to approve Sheriff fees of $4,160.65, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.
e Hardenburger: aye

e Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye
o Pribyl: aye

¢ Rohrig: aye

Motion passed;



Pribyl moved to approved 2025 Distress Warrant List, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.
e Krivohlavek: aye
o Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
e Karpisek: aye
Motion passed;
Karpisek moved to approve interlocal agreement for Everbridge, seconded by Rohrig. Motion
carried.
¢ Rohrig: aye
¢ Hardenburger: aye
e Karpisek: aye
o Krivohlavek: aye
o Pribyl: aye
Motion passed;
Deb Spanyers let the board know Hollie Zurcher has been sworn in as the new Deputy County
Treasurer;
Pribyl moved to approved Resolution #2025-098 Road Study, seconded by Rohrig. Motion
carried.
e Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
o Karpisek: aye
e Krivohlavek: aye
Motion passed;
RESOLUIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;
Pribyl moved to approve resolution #2025-095 transfer $360,000.00 from Inheritance Fund to
General Fund, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
o Karpisek: aye
o Krivohlavek: aye
o Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-096 transfer $105,000.00 from the General Fund to
the Road Fund, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.
e Hardenburger: aye
o Karpisek: aye
o Krivohlavek: aye
o Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed:;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-097 to transfer $5,397.79 from General Fund to the
Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.
o Karpisek: aye
o Krivohlavek: aye
e Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT — ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;
Bruce Filipi updated the Commissioners about current projects and they sold an old dump truck.
Pribyl moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.
e Hardenburger: aye
o Karpisek: aye
e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;

Saline CDC Reimb 114.00
D Solheim Mig 97.30
L Steuer Ext Brd 35.30
Summit Fire Cntrct 898.00
Summit Food Spls 19,711.69
Uof N Mig 105.00
US Bank Cntrct 671.74
Verizon Comm 2,333.33

3



T Vernon
Dewitt
Pinnacle Bank
Walker

911 Custom
AKRS

Beatrice Concrete
Kriha
Powerplan
NMC

SW Gravel
Tobias

K Homolka
Saline Co Ag Soc
J Broz

A Cerveny

M Emal

S Moldenhauer
D Pribyl

Wilber Care
Center

Wilber PImb

S Yokel

B Dvorak
Kalkwarf & Smith
Family Svc Assc
A Stougard
Centurylink
Wahltek

T Osborn
Charm-Tex
Tobias Am Legion
iSolved

Ameritas Life
Medica

Point C

Principal
Madison Nat'l
AFLAC
Empower
Colonial Supp Ins
Teamsters

New York Life
Saline Co Crt
Lancaster Co Crt

Gage Co Crt
ADJOURNMENT;

12:06 p.m. Karpisek moved to adjourn Board of Commissioner meeting, seconded by

Ext Brd
Utly
Spls
Cntrct
Spls
Spls
Gravel
Spls
Spls
Spls
Gravel
Utly
Mig
Reimb
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm

Prgm
Spls
Prgm
Mig
Atty
Cntrct
Prgm
Comm
Spls
Reimb
Spls
Reimb
Pyrl & Txs
Retire
Ins

Hith Sv Acct
Ins

Ins

Ins
Retire
Ins
Dues
Ins
Garnish
Garnish
Garnish

Hardenburger. Motion carried.

e Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye

¢ Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed;

30.40
1,104.24
1,035.54

144.99
127.50
973.04
37,535.28
41.45
244.70
2,117.20
13,742.46
57.60
130.20
6,000.00
200.00
273.50
206.70
342.00
155.30

90.00
82.00
73.98
302.40
1,300.00
1,900.00
1,560.00
4,559.52
195.00
79.88
515.60
1,500.00
284,888.61
34,622.91
106,280.17
13,038.42
3,426.67
1,194.30
896.96
1,965.44
106.72
280.00
78.95
700.59
254.85
218.84



State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby
certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
this 25" day of November, 2025.

Stephanie Krivohlavek, Diann Nettifee
Chairperson County Clerk



