November 10, 2025

SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:31 a.m. by Chairperson Stephanie Krivohlavek. Present were Krivohlavek, Russ Karpisek, Ray Rohrig, Brian Pribyl and Phil Hardenburger Commissioners, County Attorney David Solheim, and Deputy County Clerk Dee Drake. Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk's Office and published in all three county newspapers on November 5, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;

Krivohlavek advised those present we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of the room, the meetings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;

APPROVAL OF AGENDA;

Karpisek moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: ayePribyl: ayeRohrig: ayeHardenburger: aye

Hardenburger: ayeKarpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF October 28, 2025, Meeting;

Hardenburger moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed:

CITIZENS FORUM; Gary Veprovsky;

CORRESPONDENCE; Aging Partners annual monitoring visit with great report with "No Recommendations"; Dorchester Community Foundation Windsor Loin & Hamburger feed Nov. 15:

REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Pribyl-RTSD meeting; Hardenburger-Insurance committee, Public Health Solutions, RTSD, Ag Society, Lincoln Highway Committee meetings; Extension office interviews; Rohrig-Seward/Saline Waste meeting, Extension office interviews, CAMC pictures, Krivohlavek-Insurance committee, Blue Valley Community Action meetings; Karpisek-RTSD meeting;

BUSINESS FOR ACTION;

Senator Tom Brandt - Update;

Curt Field – Prochaska & Associates presentation;

Pribyl moved to table the motion of advertising for bids for old jail indefinitely, with a second from Rohrig;

Pribyl and Rohrig withdrew their motion and second to table the motion of advertising for bids for old jail indefinitely;

Pribyl moved to table the motion of advertising for bids for the old jail until next meeting, with a second by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: ayePribyl: aye

Rohrig: aye

Hardenburger: Abstain (without conflict)

• Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

Rohrig moved to approve Request for Proposal for asbestos abatement (and lead-based paint), seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Hardenburger: ayeKarpisek: aye

• Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

11:13 a.m. meeting is recessed;

11:19 a.m. meeting is reconvened;

Hardenburger moved to approve 2026 health insurance renewal rates, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

• Rohrig: aye

Hardenburger: aye

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

• Pribyl: aye

Motion passed;

Hardenburger moved to approve Resolution #2025-094 Opt-out Premium for 2026 calendar year, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Motion passed;

Rohrig moved to approve adjustments to Life and Disability Insurance, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: aye

Rohrig: ayeHardenburger: aye

Motion passed;

Rohrig moved to approve Resolution #2025-093 Signing of the Year-End Certification of County Highway Superintendent 2025, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Hardenburger: aye

Karpisek: aye

Motion passed;

Rohrig moved to approve signing Year-End Certification of County Highway Superintendent, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Hardenburger: aye

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

Motion passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Clerk of District Court October fees - \$54,941.86, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: aye

Rohrig: aye

Hardenburger: aye

Motion passed;

Pribyl moved to approve October Clerk fees of \$21,782.54, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Rohrig: aye

Hardenburger: aye

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

• Pribyl: aye

Motion passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Sheriff fees of \$4,160.65, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: aye

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Motion passed;

Pribyl moved to approved 2025 Distress Warrant List, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

• Hardenburger: aye

Karpisek: aye

Motion passed;

Karpisek moved to approve interlocal agreement for Everbridge, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

• Rohrig: aye

Hardenburger: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: aye

Motion passed:

Deb Spanyers let the board know Hollie Zurcher has been sworn in as the new Deputy County Treasurer:

Pribyl moved to approved Resolution #2025-098 Road Study, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Hardenburger: ayeKarpisek: aye

Krivohlavek: aye

Motion passed;

RESOLUIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;

Pribyl moved to approve resolution #2025-095 transfer \$360,000.00 from Inheritance Fund to General Fund, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Rohrig: ayeHardenburger: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: aye
 Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-096 transfer \$105,000.00 from the General Fund to the Road Fund, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: aye

Rohrig: aye
 Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-097 to transfer \$5,397.79 from General Fund to the Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT - ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;

Bruce Filipi updated the Commissioners about current projects and they sold an old dump truck. Pribyl moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

Saline CDC	Reimb	114.00
D Solheim	Mlg	97.30
L Steuer	Ext Brd	35.30
Summit Fire	Cntrct	898.00
Summit Food	Spls	19,711.69
U of N	Mlg	105.00
US Bank	Cntrct	671.74
Verizon	Comm	2,333.33

T \ / =	Est Dad	00.40
T Vernon	Ext Brd	30.40
Dewitt	Utly	1,104.24
Pinnacle Bank	Spls	1,035.54
Walker	Cntrct	144.99
911 Custom	Spls	127.50
AKRS	Spls	973.04
Beatrice Concrete	Gravel	37,535.28
Kriha	Spls	41.45
Powerplan	Spls	244.70
NMC	Spls	2,117.20
SW Gravel	Gravel	13,742.46
Tobias	Utly	57.60
K Homolka	Mlg	130.20
Saline Co Ag Soc	Reimb	6,000.00
J Broz	Prgm	200.00
A Cerveny	Prgm	273.50
M Emal	Prgm	206.70
S Moldenhauer	Prgm	342.00
D Pribyl	Prgm	155.30
Wilber Care	_	
Center	Prgm	90.00
Wilber Plmb	Spls	82.00
S Yokel	Prgm	73.98
B Dvorak	Mlg	302.40
Kalkwarf & Smith	Atty	1,300.00
Family Svc Assc	Cntrct	1,900.00
A Stougard	Prgm	1,560.00
Centurylink	Comm	4,559.52
Wahltek	Spls	195.00
T Osborn	Reimb	79.88
Charm-Tex	Spls	515.60
Tobias Am Legion	Reimb	1,500.00
iSolved	Pyrl & Txs	284,888.61
Ameritas Life	Retire	34,622.91
Medica	Ins	106,280.17
Point C	Hlth Sv Acct	13,038.42
Principal	Ins	3,426.67
Madison Nat'l	Ins	1,194.30
AFLAC	Ins	896.96
Empower	Retire	1,965.44
Colonial Supp Ins	Ins	106.72
Teamsters	Dues	280.00
New York Life	Ins	78.95
Saline Co Crt	Garnish	700.59
Lancaster Co Crt	Garnish	254.85
Gage Co Crt	Garnish	218.84
ADJOURNMENT;		

ADJOURNMENT;

12:06 p.m. Karpisek moved to adjourn Board of Commissioner meeting, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

• Karpisek: aye

• Krivohlavek: aye

• Pribyl: aye

• Rohrig: aye

• Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed:

Motion Passed;

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.	
I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Cl certify the foregoing minutes are true and a	•
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto this 25 th day of November, 2025.	set my hand and affixed my official seal
Stephanie Krivohlavek, Chairperson	Diann Nettifee County Clerk

SEAL